

# LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

### **CHAPTER** 7

#### AN ACT Making an Additional Appropriation from the General Fund to Restore the Appropriation for Operations of the Bureau of Taxation for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1975.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it was necessary, in order to avoid suspension of tax and rent refund payments in September, 1974, to supplement the appropriation for that purpose with funds appropriated for operation of the Bureau of Taxation; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, restoration of the appropriation for operation of the Bureau of Taxation is necessary to enable continued operation of the bureau in the 3rd and 4th quarters of the current fiscal year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Finance and Administration, Bureau of Taxation, the sum of \$625,000. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1974-75

### FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Taxation	
Personal Services	\$421,560
All Other	201,057
Capital Expenditures	2,383

\$625,000

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1975

### CHAPTER 8

AN ACT to Set Off Burying Island in Taunton Bay to the Town of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Burying Island; Town of Franklin. The whole of Burying Island, so called, being assigned number 59-084 in the Coastal Island Registry, situated in Taunton Bay, in the County of Hancock, is hereby set off to, made and declared to be a part of the Town of Franklin.

Effective October 1, 1975